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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Lee A Fleisher 
University of Pennsylvania  
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Oct-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have described the production of research priorities for 
anesthesia in England.  
 
General comments:  
1. Priority setting: How were the 14 lay representatives identified?  
2. Identifying research questions: How as “anesthetic and 
perioperative care” defined for the lay public? Framing can 
significantly influence the manner in which individuals respond.  
3. Refining suggestions: With respect to coding of the questions, 
was there a particular taxonomy chosen. Was there any attempt to 
determine the reliability of the coding?  
4. Discussion: The current final list seems to focus on patient 
centered outcomes more than the previous list. This seems to be a 
function of the process and is worth discussing. Was there any 
correlation between the three groups of responders: professional 
organizations, public and those who answered both. 

 

REVIEWER giovanni landoni 
San Raffaele Scientific Institute, Milan, Italt 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-Oct-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a nicely written manuscript. This reviewer agrees with the 
methods but disagrees with the results. I disagree that these are the 
top 10 priorities in anesthesia research (survival is excluded; in 
elderly or fragile patients the anesthesiologist/anesthesia is more 
important than the surgery itself), but I’m one against 1718 voters 
and therefore I can’t do much about this point. Furthermore all these 
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research questions are strictly “anesthesia” without overlap with ICU 
and without considering patients at high risk or those with severe 
comorbidities.  
 
The next step of this interesting process would be to have the 
patients openly deciding which research to be supported. This is 
fascinating. One big web site where to put all the researchers 
applications and the patients deciding which one to be funded by 
public money + private money  
 
 
MINOR COMMENTS  
 
Outcomes part of the abstract has to be rewritten  
 
Please list the “major exclusions”  
 
I agree with the following point but this question is biased since it 
assumes that regional is better than general  
For which patients does regional anaesthesia give better outcomes 
than general anaesthesia? 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1 

1) Priority setting: How were the 14 lay representatives identified?  

We in fact enrolled 20 ‘lay representative’ partner organisations at the start of the PSP (though not all 

were involved in every subsequent stage – for example only 10 sent a representative for the final 

workshop). Recognising that there was no specific patient/carer organisation for anaesthesia or 

perioperative medicine, we identified organisations representing any groups of surgical patients via a) 

nominations from specialist anaesthetic societies; b) suggestions from INVOLVE (an arm of NIHR 

whose aim is ‘to support active public involvement in NHS, public health and social care research’); 

and c) web-based searches for patient organisations representing surgical patients. Several 

organisations were contacted by telephone or email to ask if they would be interested in joining the 

PSP; those who said yes were affiliated as lay partner organisations. Volunteers were sought from 

among those lay partner organisations to join the steering group, and the final decision on steering 

group inclusion was based on volunteers’ perceived understanding of, and enthusiasm for, the 

requirements of being on the steering group. We have clarified and revised our description of this 

process on p6 of the document (p1 of the Methods, para beginning para ‘Inviting partner 

organisations’).  

 

2) Identifying research questions: How as “anesthetic and perioperative care” defined for the lay 

public? Framing can significantly influence the manner in which individuals respond.  

The steering group thought long and hard about how to define ‘anaesthesia and perioperative care’ in 

a clear and user-friendly way for the lay public. Both surveys were explicitly written using plain English 

and avoiding medical jargon, and the input of lay representatives on the steering group was 

particularly valuable in this regard. Furthermore both surveys were piloted among nonmedical friends 

/ family of steering group members to ensure their clarity for lay respondents. The final wording of the 

first (ideas-gathering) survey included a brief explanatory section:  

What is “anaesthesia and perioperative care”?  

• Anaesthesia concerns the use of drugs (including anaesthetic gas) given to a patient before, during 

or after an operation. This may be a general anaesthetic (to make the patient unconscious), or 

regional anaesthesia (to remove sensation and pain in one area, such as a limb), or general pain 

control.  
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• Perioperative care comprises every aspect of patient care before, during and after surgery.  

• A whole team of professionals - not just the surgeon - is involved in looking after the patient around 

the time of their operation.  

So together, 'anaesthesia and perioperative care' covers just about every aspect of looking after the 

patient, apart from the surgery itself.  

Finally, both surveys also directed respondents wanting further information about anaesthesia and 

perioperative care to the PSP website (www.niaa.org.uk/psp).  

We have revised the document (p8, sections beginning ‘Definition of scope’ and ‘Identifying research 

questions’) to further explain how ‘anaesthesia and perioperative care’ were framed for survey 

respondents.  

 

3) Refining suggestions: With respect to coding of the questions, was there a particular taxonomy 

chosen. Was there any attempt to determine the reliability of the coding?  

Several systems of classifying the data were discussed and considered a priori by the Steering group. 

The initial consensus was to classify survey responses according to which of 5 stages of perioperative 

care they addressed – pre-op (outpatient), pre-op (inpatient), intra-op, post-op (inpatient), post-op 

(outpatient). On the advice of Steering group members with experience of the 2009 priority setting 

exercise (which had classified responses by anaesthetic subspecialty), the steering group also agreed 

to apply a subspecialty categorisation where applicable.  

During the process of classifying responses, it quickly became clear that some responses fitted neatly 

into one classification, but not the other: for example ‘does pre-operative exercise improve outcomes 

after surgery?’ would be classified as ‘pre-op (outpatient)’ but ‘general / unspecified’ in terms of 

subspecialty; whereas ‘how can we reduce stress in children (and their parents) before and after an 

operation?’ would be classified as ‘paediatric’, but both ‘pre-op’ and ‘post-op’ in terms of stage of 

perioperative care. The final taxonomy thus combined elements of both systems with two final 

spreadsheets of classified responses – one based on subspecialty divisions (paediatrics, obstetrics, 

elderly perioperative care, pain medicine, regional anaesthesia etc) and the other based on stage of 

perioperative care (pre-op preparation, intra-op care, PONV, other post-op care etc). To ensure 

transparency and agreement among the steering group at all stages, the classification was 

undertaken by a subgroup of the steering group and progress discussed and reviewed at the monthly 

steering group teleconferences. The final taxonomy was approved and agreed as a fair categorisation 

of the responses received at the October 2014 teleconference.  

We have revised our explanation of the classification process (p9, para beginning ‘Classifying 

Research suggestions’) to clarify the system used and the way it was derived and agreed upon.  

 

4) Discussion: The current final list seems to focus on patient centered outcomes more than the 

previous list. This seems to be a function of the process and is worth discussing. Was there any 

correlation between the three groups of responders: professional organizations, public and those who 

answered both.  

We fully agree the final ‘top ten’ is generally more ‘patient-centred’ than the list of priorities from the 

2009 exercise, and that this result probably reflects the greater involvement of patients and carers in 

the 2014-5 PSP than in the 2009 exercise. Although no questions were overwhelmingly chosen by 

just one group, certain questions were ranked higher by clinicians than lay respondents (and vice 

versa), as shown in appendix 2. We have discussed this in the revised section of the discussion (p19, 

paras beginning ‘Comparison with the previous NIAA research priority exercise’) and mentioned that 

further exploration of patient-centred themes / priorities emerging from the exercise is planned in 

separate publications.  

 

Once again many thanks for your comments and suggestions, and I hope the above responses (and 

associated manuscript alterations) meet with your approval,  
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Reviewer 2 

  

Thank you for your comments and suggestions – and we agree with your assertion that whether these 

are truly the ten most important questions for future research in anaesthesia in perioperative medicine 

is debatable… [This reviewer agrees with the methods but disagrees with the results. I disagree that 

these are the top 10 priorities in anesthesia research (survival is excluded; in elderly or fragile patients 

the anesthesiologist/anesthesia is more important than the surgery itself), but I’m one against 1718 

voters and therefore I can’t do much about this point.]  

However, the JLA process is deliberately designed to incorporate the views of many patients, carers 

and clinicians in deciding the final research priorities, and having followed the JLA methods to the 

letter, we believe that these priorities do indeed reflect the most popular ten research priorities chosen 

on a democratic basis.  

 

To address your other points in turn:  

1) All these research questions are strictly “anesthesia” without overlap with ICU and without 

considering patients at high risk or those with severe comorbidities.  

We deliberately excluded ICU from the PSP’s remit, since the ICS was in the final stages of its own 

PSP when this one began. We have revised the methods to make this clear (p8, para beginning 

‘Definition of Scope’) and cited the recently published Intensive Care PSP.  

However, we feel that several of the top ten research priorities do address areas of perioperative care 

other than anaesthesia (for example ‘How can patient care around the time of emergency surgery be 

improved?’), including high risk patients or those with severe comorbidities (for example ‘How can we 

improve recovery from surgery for elderly patients?’, or ‘How can pre-operative exercise or fitness 

training, including physiotherapy, improve outcomes after surgery?’ – both of which implicitly 

acknowledge the high risks for elderly or cardiovascularly-unfit patients having surgery).  

We deliberately emphasised, in both our surveys, that perioperative care entails ‘every aspect of 

patient care before, during and after surgery’ (as mentioned above in our response to Prof Fleisher’s 

comments seeking clarification of how anaesthesia and perioperative care was defined for the lay 

public); thus if the final top ten were too ‘anaesthesia-focused’ we do not feel that the methods were 

at fault in this regard.  

 

2) The next step of this interesting process would be to have the patients openly deciding which 

research to be supported. This is fascinating. One big web site where to put all the researchers 

applications and the patients deciding which one to be funded by public money + private money  

We wholeheartedly agree that involving patients in setting research agendas naturally leads onto 

involving patients in actually allocating research funds. Moreover the prioritisation process (using an 

online survey) clearly lends itself to online voting by patients & the public for actual research 

applications. Or even research applicants appearing on an X-factor style TV show!  

The UK’s NIHR is exploring various options for greater involvement of patients in distributing research 

budgets, and we are planning to publish a separate report exploring the translation of research 

priorities into future research projects. Although the focus of this paper is limited to the process and 

results of the Priority Setting partnership, we have added a paragraph in the discussion (p20, section 

beginning ‘Implications of this PSP’) considering the scope for involving patients in allocating research 

funds.  

 

MINOR COMMENTS  

3) Outcomes part of the abstract has to be rewritten  

Please list the “major exclusions”  

There were no exclusions in terms of participants – since all members of the public (basically 

everyone and anyone) may need surgery at some stage in the future, and could therefore reasonably 

be considered a stakeholder with a vested interest in improving anaesthesia and perioperative care. 

Likewise no respondents identifying as healthcare professionals were excluded, since all healthcare 
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professionals involved in patient care may reasonably come into contact with patients before / after 

surgery.  

As mentioned in the results (p14, para beginning ‘Classification’), research suggestions from the first 

survey were only excluded if they were unclear / incomprehensible, duplicates (i.e. obviously the 

same research question submitted twice by the same respondent, eg from the same web address and 

with similar / identical wording), out of scope (ie unrelated to anaesthesia or perioperative care), or 

represented a generic healthcare question with no specific research question discernible. All of the 

excluded questions were reviewed by the steering group and unanimously agreed to be inadmissible 

for one of these reasons. As explained in the methods (p9, ‘Classifying research suggestions’), any 

questions where the Steering group disagreed about their validity were NOT excluded.  

 

4) I agree with the following point but this question is biased since it assumes that regional is better 

than general [‘For which patients does regional anaesthesia give better outcomes than general 

anaesthesia?’]  

We agree that this is arguably a ‘leading’ question – and that the question should probably have been 

worded ‘For which patients might regional anaesthesia give better outcomes than general 

anaesthesia?’ However, the James Lind methodology explicitly stipulates that question wording can 

only be changed on the unanimous consensus of all stakeholders at a specific stage of the process. 

(Indeed, the wording of the final question of the list – ‘How can we improve communication between 

the teams looking after patients throughout their surgical journey?’ – was altered slightly during the 

final workshop, with the agreement of all stakeholders present, to emphasise the importance of 

communication not just in theatres but among all healthcare professionals looking after surgical 

patients before / after surgery).  

Our JLA adviser recommends sticking with the existing wording, but suggests that if all steering group 

members agree, we could change ‘does’ to ‘might’ as proposed above. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Lee A Fleisher 
University of Pennsylvania  
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Oct-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The reviewer completed the checklist but made no further 
comments. 
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